

No. 21-40190

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

IN RE THE BOEING COMPANY,  
*Petitioner.*

---

From the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division  
Hon. Amos L. Mazzant, District Judge  
Case No. 4:19-cv-507

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
THE ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

Daryl Joseffer  
Jennifer B. Dickey  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H St NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 659-6000  
djoseffer@uschamber.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Scott A. Keller  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jonathan D. Urick  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 365-2509  
scott@lehotskykeller.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Additional counsel listed on inside cover.

---

Susanna McDonald  
Veronica Pastor  
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL  
1001 G St NW, Suite 300W  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 293-4103  
McDonald@acc.com

*Counsel for the Association of Corporate Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Deferred-prosecution and non-prosecution agreements (DPAs and NPAs) benefit the government, the public, and companies. ....	4
A. DPAs and NPAs improve compliance and hold corporations accountable without the risks of a costly trial. ....	6
B. DPAs and NPAs avoid the risks of a criminal conviction and the potentially devastating collateral consequences for innocent third parties.....	8
II. Unduly expansive misapplications of the crime-fraud privilege exception discourage companies from entering into DPAs and NPAs.....	10
A. The crime-fraud exception is narrow, applying only to communications purposely made to further misconduct.....	11
B. The crime-fraud exception turns on corporate management’s intent, not the intent of a single employee. ....	12
C. The District Court’s lax approach to the crime-fraud exception will chill internal investigations and discourage companies from entering into DPAs and NPAs.....	15
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Service .....	18
Certificate of Compliance .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	9
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>In re Grand Jury Proc. in Matter of Fine</i> , 641 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 419 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 745 F.3d 681 (3d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>In re Int’l Sys. &amp; Controls Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 693 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	11
<i>New York Cent. &amp; Hudson River R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909).....	13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 107 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 5

*United States v. Hicks*,  
693 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1982).....5

*United States v. Jacobs*,  
117 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997).....11

*United States v. White*,  
887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....11

*Upjohn Co. v. United States*,  
449 U.S. 383 (1981).....2, 12, 13

**Other Authorities**

Elizabeth K. Ainslie, *Indicting Corporations Revisited: Lessons of the Arthur Andersen Prosecution*,  
43 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 107 (2006).....10

Joel Androphy & Ashley Gargour, *The Intersection of the Dodd-Frank Act and the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act: What All Practitioners, Whistleblowers, Defendants, and Corporations Need to Know*, 45-SPG Tex. J. Bus. L. 129 (2013) .....9

Jennifer Arlen & Samuel W. Buell, *The Law of Corporate Investigations and the Global Expansion of Corporate Criminal Enforcement*, 93 S. Cal. L. Rev. 697 (2020).....7, 8

Lanny A. Breuer, Assistant Attorney General, Address at the New York City Bar Association, New York, NY, Sept. 13, 2012.....4, 7, 8

H. Lowell Brown, *The Crime-Fraud Exception to the Attorney-Client Privilege in the Context of Corporate Counseling*, 87 Ky. L.J. 1191 (1999).....10, 11

David J. Fried, *Too High A Price for Truth: The Exception to the Attorney-Client Privilege for Contemplated Crimes and Frauds*, 64 N.C. L. Rev. 443 (1986) .....2, 3

Brandon L. Garrett, *Structural Reform Prosecution*, 93 Va. L. Rev. 853 (2007).....9

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, *2020 Year-End Update on Corporate Non-Prosecution Agreements and Deferred Prosecution Agreements* (Jan. 19, 2021).....6, 8

Edward J. Imwinkelried, *The New Wigmore: Evidentiary Privileges* (3d ed. 2016) .....11, 12

Wulf A. Kaal & Timothy A. Lacine, *The Effect of Deferred and Non-Prosecution Agreements on Corporate Governance: Evidence from 1993-2013*, 70 Bus. Law. 61 (2015) .....5, 6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Manual.....*passim*
